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Crystal L. Topilko

Legal Assistant
VIA EMAIL OR REGISTERED MAIL Direct Line: (780) 969-5092

E-mail: ctopilko@mltaikins.com

TO ALL PARTIES ON SERVICE LIST ATTACHED AS SCHEDULE “A”

Dear Sir/Madam:

Re: Royal Bank of Canada v 1692260 Alberta Ltd. (“169”), Birkill Holdings Ltd.
(“BHL”), et al. — Application scheduled for April 22 at 2:00 p.m. via Webex

KB Court No: 2203 - 04647

MLTA File No: 31617-38

Further to the above noted Application scheduled for April 22, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. on the Commercial List,
please find enclosed unfiled copies of the following:

1. Application (Final Distribution, Approval of Receiver’s Fees and Disbursements, Approval of
Receiver’s Activities, and Discharge of Receiver), filed on April 15, 2024;

2. Fifth Report of the Receiver, filed on April 15, 2024; and

3. Draft Order (Final Distribution, Approval of Receiver’s Fees and Disbursements, Approval of
Receiver’s Activities and Conditional Discharge of Receiver).

We further confirm the above referenced materials have been sent for filing and we will provide filed copies
upon receipt of same.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concerns with respect to the above.

Sincerely,
MLT AIKINS LLP
Per: | = )

Dana M. Nowak

DMN:clt

Encls.

MLT AIKINS LLP
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MLT AIKINS

WESTERN CANADA’S LAW FIRM

SCHEDULE “A”

SERVICE LIST
Royal Bank of Canada v 1692260 Alberta Ltd. et al.

(as at April 12,2024)

PARTY | CONTACT

Dentons Canada LLP - Dean Hitesman: dean.hitesman@dentons.com
2500 Stantec Tower
10220-103 Ave NW
Edmonton, AB T5J 0K4

Nicholas Williams:
Nicholas.williams@dentons.com

Counsel for Royal Bank of Canada

Duncan Craig LLP Ryan Quinlan: rquinlan@dcllp.com
Suite 2800, 10060 Jasper Ave
Edmonton, AB T5J 3V9

Counsel for Agriculture Financial Services

Corporation

Miller Thomson LLP Rick Reeson: rreeson@millerthomson.com
#2700, 10155 102 Street i o bhoski Hlertt

Edmonton, AB T5J 4G8 Bryan Hosking: bhosking@millerthomson.com

Counsel for Servus Credit Union Ltd.

MLT Aikins LLP Dana Nowak: dnowak@mltaikins.com
10235 101 Street NW
Suite 2200

Edmonton, AB T5J 3G1

Counsel for the Court-Appointed Receiver

MNP Ltd Eric Sirrs: eric.sirrs@mnp.ca

10235 101 Street NW

Suite 1300 Karen Aylward: karen.aylward@mnp.ca
Edmonton, AB T5J 3G1

Court-Appointed Receiver
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MLT AIKINS

WESTERN CANADA’S LAW FIRM

PARTY CONTACT

Sharek Logan & van Leenen LLP David Archibold: darchibold@sharekco.com
2100 Scotia Place, 10060 Jasper Ave
Edmonton, AB T5J 3R8

Counsel for 1692260 Alberta Ltd, Birkill
Holdings Ltd., R. Birkill Professional
Corporation, 1015314 Alberta Ltd., and
Richard Birkill

Bodkin, A Division of Bennington Financial
Group

102-1465 North Service RD E

Oakville ON L6H 1A7

CWB National Leasing Inc. Emmanuel Tiku:
1525 Buffalo Place debtenforcement(@cwbnationalleasing.com
Winnipeg MB R3T 1L0

Meridian Onecap Credit Corp. absecparties@avssystems.ca

Suite 1500, 4710 Kingsway

Burnaby BC V5H 4M2

Maureen E. Murdoch Barrister & Solicitor Maureen Murdoch: maureenmurdoch@shaw.ca
9650 75 Ave NW

Edmonton, AB T6E 1H6

Counsel for Ms. Birkill

Lac La Biche County main.office@laclabichecounty.com
PO Box 1676
Lac La Biche, AB TOA 2C0

Athabasca County info@athabascacounty.com
3602 48 Ave
Athabasca AB T9S 1M8

MLT AIKINS LLP |
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MLT AIKINS

WESTERN CANADA’S LAW FIRM

SCHEDULE “B”

WEBEX INFORMATION

Virtual Courtroom 86 has been assigned for the above noted matter:

Virtual Courtroom Link:
https://albertacourts.webex.com/meet/virtual.courtroom86

Instructions for Connecting to the Meeting

1.

3.
4.

Click on the link above or open up Chrome or Firefox and cut and paste it into your browser address bar.
If you do not have the Cisco Webex application already installed on your device, the site will have a button
to install it. Follow installation instructions. Enter your full name and email address when prompted

Click on the Open Cisco Webex Meeting.

You will see a preview screen. Click on Join Meeting.

Key considerations for those attending:

1.

36103084

Please connect to the courtroom 15 minutes prior to the start of the hearing.

Please ensure that your microphone is muted and remains muted for the duration of the proceeding, unless
you are speaking. Ensure that you state your name each time you speak.

If bandwidth becomes an issue, some participants may be asked to turn off their video and participate by
audio only.

Note: Recording or rebroadcasting of the video is prohibited.
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